. vPCB 03-54,56,105,179, 04-02:
Exhibits to Electronic Filing of April 8, 2005

RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

APR 12 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board




Exhibit 1




- l,'._eld Hitlls Kalamazoo Lansing Pe “é"’;'

howard EY Howard

law for business

direct dial: 309.999.6309 ' Diana M. Jagiella email: djagiella@howardandhoward.com
March 5, 2003
Via Facsimile — (217) 524-7740 Via Facsimile — (217) 782-9807
James L. Morgan, Assistant John Kim, Esq.
Attorney General Hlinois Environmental Protection Agency
Office of the Attorney General Division of Legal Counsel
500 S. Second Street . 1021 N. Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62706 | Springfield, IL 62702

Via Facsimile — (217) 782-9807

John Waligore, Esq.

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 N. Grand Avenue East

Springfield, IL 62702

Re: Freedom Oil Cbmpany
401 S. Main Street, Paris, Illinois - Edgar County
Qur File No. 17273-1

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of the OSFM’s February 26, 2003 letter approving Tanks 1 and 6 for
Fund Eligibility. As you know, IEPA considered receipt of this eligibility approval letter necessary
to include Tanks 1 and 6 in the proportion of approved cleanup costs. They previously were
considered by IEPA to be Fund Ineligible due to the lack of an OSFM e11°iblhty determination:
The proportion of reimbursable costs was correspondmgly reduced.

We currently have a large relmbursement request pending. Would you please ensure the
amount approved for reimbursement includes Tanks 1 and 6 in the Fund eligible proportion. I have
asked MacTec to make sure Mike Heaton, who is handling the technical review, has a copy of the
Eligibility Determination. We also were previously denied reimbursement for the proportion of
costs allocated to these tanks in the prior reimbursement request. This denial is the subject of the
pending Board appeal. To eliminate further unnecessary legal costs, would you also please have the
amount denied for these tanks in the earlier request approved for payment.

One Technology Plaza. Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria. IL 61602.1350
309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h2law.com




.omfleld Hills Kalamazoo Lansing T

Howard & Howard

law for business

direct dial: 309.999.6309 Diana M. Jagiella email: djagiella@howardandhoward.com

June 30, 2003

John J. Kim, Esq.

Division of Legal Counsel

Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P. O. Box 19276 Via Facsimile (217) 782-9807
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 and Regular U.S. Mail

Re: Freedom Oil Company, Paris, Illinois
" LUST Fund Reimbursement Denial
Qur File No. 17273-1

Dear John:

As you know, two release incidents occurred at the Freedom Oil Company station in Paris,
Illinois (¢ ‘Property’ ") in 2002. In April, 2002 a shear valve leaked. This was discovered after vapors
were noted in the sewer connected to Paris High School across the street from the Property.
(Incident 20020433) In August 2002, a tank liner failure occurred. This was discovered after
vapors were reported in the southern sewer. (Incident 2002112)

IEPA has denied LUST Fund reimbursement to Freedom Oil Company (“Freedom”) in the
amount of $293,733.95. Specifically, on December 18, 2002, $102,122.04 was denied. On
March 19, 2003, $169,051.90 was denied. On May 28, 2003, $22,559.71 was denied. Freedom has
appealed denial of these costs to the Illinois Pollution Control Board. We seem to be in agreement
that a discussion prior to a Board hearing to determine if settlement can be reached would be
appropriate. As promised, set forth below is a summary of the costs denied, and our basis for
requesting IEPA to reconsider its denial.

L Handling Costs

IEPA denied $24,638.82 in handling costs. As illustrated in the chart below, based on
handling charges allowable under the law, Freedom is entitled to an additional $9,643.95 in

handling charges.

One Technology Plaza, Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria, IL 61602.1350
309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h2law.com




John J. Kim, Esq.
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

June 30,2003
Page 3
ESE Invoice 0369674
Allowable Handling
Charges Based on Per
Invoice Subcontract/
Amount Field Cost
Equipment rental 520.69 - 62.40
Field Supplies 355.31 42.64
Photo 21.24 2.54
Printing 1.00 12
Total $280,054.95 $15,354.08
Amount Paid by IEPA $10,988.58
Amount Still Owed to Freedom ' $ 4,365.50

. $362.84 for Cell Phone and Mileage Handling Costs

o $226.76 was deducted for cell phone rental from 10/28/2002 - 11/27/2002. Apparently,
IEPA made this deduction based on a belief ESE staff were on site for five days, not
nine days. A similar deduction of $103.96 was made for the period
09/28/2002 -10/27/2002. Attached are time sheets verifying ESE staff were on site for
these time periods.

o $23.39 was deducted as a handling charge on mileage costs. This should have been
aliowable. :

0. $20,000 Deductible Assessed

IEPA denied reimbursement of $20,000 as deductible amounts owed. Although no reason
for this deduction was specified, it appears the adjustment was made because an additional
deductible was anticipated to be owed with respect to a subsequent incident number assigned at the
facility for the release caused by tank liner failure in August 2002. (Incident 20021122) It also
appeared IEPA was unaware the $10,000 deductible for Incident 20020433 was already paid by
Freedom. Accordingly, Freedom should be reimbursed for the $10,000 deductible for Incident
20020433 which had already been paid.

IV.  $27.76 — Tracer Dye/ $140.00 — Notice of Smoke Testing

IEPA denied $27.76 for dye for tracer testing the sewer on the basis it “has been determined
to not be related to Early Action Activities. Therefore, it is not reasonable. . . .”

MACTEC completed dye tracer testing of sewer i order to determine if a sewer connection
existed between the Freedom Oil station and sewers in the vicinity of the site. The dye testing of the

Howard EiHoward

= T




John J. Kim, Esq.
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
June 30, 2003
Page 5

b i(gal oduct zgit Incident

4 4,000 Gasoline Registered. 20020433;
20021122

5 1,000 Gasoline Registered. 930540, tank

' removed prior to April 1, 2002;

incident closed

6 1,000 Kerosene Registered. 20021122

Total 18,000 gallons

The following table lists the Old Tanks subsequently discovered at the site during the clean
up. These tanks were apparently taken out of service prior to 1974. The Old Tanks were located on
the east side of the property. Although there were no releases from these tanks, IEPA assigned
Incident No. 20021420 to these tanks.

Unregistered/Previously Unknown Tanks (“Old Tanks™)

7 500 Heating Oil

8 1,000 Gasoline

9 1,000 " Gasoline

10 1,000 Gasoline

11 500 Heating Oil
Total 4,000 gallons

Reimbursement Application 1. Corrective Action costs in the amount of $185,644.12 were
incurred between April 3, 2002 and August 2, 2002 in connection with Incident 20020433. These
costs were incurred based on activities ordered by OER for the purpose of identifying the migration
pathway from the shear value release to a conduit causing vapors in the school. In summary, these
costs included trench excavation to halt migration and sewer exploration to identify the conduit of
the free product entering the sewer purported to have caused gasoline vapors in the school. On
December 18, 2002, IEPA denied $81,954.58 of the requested costs based on the presence of tanks
ineligible for reimbursement.

IEPA reimbursed 55.814% of the costs. In reaching this amount, IEPA decided a total of
21,500 gallons of tank product storage was present at the site. Twelve thousand gallons was
considered by IEPA to be associated with Fund eligible tanks (Tanks 2, 3 and 4) and 9,500 gallons
to be associated with Fund ineligible tanks (Tanks 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10). According to IEPA, in
evaluating this application, it considered the following tanks with the registration/eligibility status

noted below:

Howard E1Howard




]

John J. Kim, Esq.
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
June 30, 2003
Page 7

As noted, 17,000 gallons was considered by IEPA to be associated with Fund eligible tanks
(Tanks 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6) and 4,500 gallons to be associated with Fund ineligble tanks (Tanks 5, 7, 8,
9, and 10). Based on this ratio, IEPA reached an 80.95% reimbursement allocation.

Reimbursement Application 3 - February 11, 2003. The next reimbursement submission,
dated February 11, 2003, requested $116,848.37. On May 28, 2003, IEPA denied $22,189.00 for

similar reasons.

IEPA reimbursed 80.95% of the costs. In reaching this amount, IEPA found a total of
20,000 gallons of tank product had been present at the site. According to IEPA, in evaluating this
application, it considered the following tanks with the registration/eligibility status noted below:

Tank 1 4,000 gallon diesel | Eligible
Tank 2 4,000 gallon gasoline Eligible
Tank 3 4,000 gallon gasoline Eligible
Tank 4 4,000 gallon gasoline Eligible
Tank 5 Excluded from
consideration by [EPA
Tank 6 1,000 gallon kerosene Eligible
Tank 7 500 gallon heating oil Ineligible
Tank 8 1,000 gallon petroleum Ineligible
Tank 9 1,000 gallon petroleum Ineligible
Tank 10 | 1,000 gallon petroleum Ineligible
Tank 11 | 500 gallon heating oil Ineligible
tank
Total 20,000 Gallons 17,000 Gallons Eligible/4,000 Gallons Ineligible

As noted, 17,000 gallons was considered by IEPA to be associated with Fund eligible tanks
(Tanks 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6) and 4,500 gallons to be associated with Fund ineligible tanks (Tanks 5, 7, 8,
9, and 10). Based on this ratio, IEPA reached a 80.95% reimbursement allocation.

There is No Scientific Evidence Whatsoever Connecting the Old Tanks at the Site to the
Work Undertaken

With respect to the corrective action amounts denied, denial of these costs is contrary to law.
While Section 57.8(m)(1) of the Act allows the Agency to apportion reimbursement costs to eligible
and ineligible tanks, this apportionment must be based on the corrective action actually necessitated
by the Old Tanks and the owner’s failure to justify the costs as related to the eligible tanks. In this
case, there is no relationship between the costs incurred and the Old Tanks at the site. The presence
of the Old Tanks did not necessitate any of the work conducted.

Howard B4 Howard




John J. Kim, Esq.

Division of Legal Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
June 30, 2003

- Page9 .

Conclusion

We hope this information is helpful to explain Freedom’s position it should not have been
denied the requested Fund reimbursement. We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

W M- (esetl
Diana M. Jagiella &

Enclosures
cc: A. Michael Owens

Michael J. Hoffman
sw;fvk\sw;G:\F\Freedom Oil\coriepa (kim) 6—3_0-03.doc

Howard B Howard




y20q 938) £2111p2301d 1YL 90T SUNRIDIE YA SIUDPIOIND ) PIFIOM S2OY K JU PIOIDA S1NNIIV 1) 22D S1OH 20V 92 £f1199 |

T a0 {08y

LATHSTALL TAXOTINA

F S e

asd Surprery \\

TUNLYNDIS AOSIAYHIAS AUNLYNOIS SHA0 TN
S R. M m" M : "2r1y O 3940 163 Aoy x ¢°T (soafodusg APRoH) 10w
. ey BERRIT R R S AR SENE D s ¥ A XB A BioaSsany ' ] 2 apqealdimd jooford “siy oy 1940 oW, ’BrNG (realoidug Asees) 1O,
0. Reis 2 ZMM AN .MM#&M R B [ PR R R R e e P 1 n& .
w0 )| | 80 [ ast] o- ] Witiliaatgiito STVIOL
, w v 90 1004109 o A¥MIOR
o T | e8| eed af 00-9| _S070°1'90 100-9028 » (OL) 10 312, PR
oy ¢ . .
@ - . : S0°T0°1'90 000°STOT16¥00
o m 2pqeaofRun JonaRie
3 N 5020190 T 000€Z0 116500
: aqrsoly Suan|
T SAESIT BN v £33 = P S YT " m >
- X .t.“ :s. .ﬂ. - v 2 N TR EATAES ..-N«m‘v LT S -%\%a W. $ 3. mog ~ OO OO WO'NO Q
¥ |78 : sonvasEUeIpy IFEUI0
: 35 : ISR ik Z g
- 3 7S 2 3] ) $J .-4.:. LX) 2 (%) EE s PSS ‘ M..s.u...m ..., .&Qwu.wmmn .wmnm”x v«.ﬁnﬁ 2 mv 2 £
¥ [
3 2 <] ‘vﬁ.roﬁx A SR
3 3 akvfr a 4 i YIS 0 ‘3« (£13% ...” 3 t”mmmxnv ¥
]
: 2l A ¥
At Ll et LT womﬁ ] w,m.: Pl v
i 3
R BRLRE ESSEG THRAR N £ETs)
£ RN T A TE e o .......a&%m MEARONRER R 2RAES AL
. w B
& ettt ek EERRL L s e
Z o Rpy R B e e R wmﬁm w
8 S5 ~
Bz -2 3 VA 408, 3 : »ﬁ 2B
m S WA ) I £ S w@ RSt o Rde 7 &
Lot : ‘
) 4 E.5c4 LF B3R kg st L K
E e FAHY £33 SRR IR m ..:rrf ﬁ%}.ﬁ § Au. MM % 3:
O b 4 X
a
p PREA %
Wl 4R N oy VR S qx&
& S KEEEEs 2 umsv.& 5.5 DNl
@ 3 AN Q
0 s Sl ket el I sy go PTG L) 0f ¢
W Iy 4 SR B DS as . \ H .
9 i LOAsTaD éQ ~? (5 )=
SpUU0) 7K 7] [vohkd )] \ . Y10 tepday | o | kedmQ e
8 1euoNIPpY Aopity | Aepemy w_. .5. [/ /| Aepuag | Aepurieg SIOM 1b10L, fupw | san oy sepmegg (26040 grsfng
Vw0 ?\ L e g
ujpu
% Ipug NEN sz w o nkojdag £¢gS 19 PaunN a1 2ofordug
14 . ‘
g ANWHOD, DI LOVIN ¥



p7q 238} 923p2a02d )IASNUI FIST DUILDIL YIA 2INDPI0IID Y 9RO 1IN0 KW fo P10332 3IDINIIV % 91D 21801 $80qD 34§ {1423 )

TANLVNOIS HOSIA¥NAANS FUNLYNOIS HIAQNIINE ~
N , . ‘SR Op 190 313 ooy x §°] (soafopduig oK) 104,
. % Sty 4343 ERung TR g 21qeaieya 1o0ford “sny op 40 suny, wBreag (akoidurg Ateeg) 10,
Q v B s G R e e EAhad s < ot
oo h |00l | 00D o ) | 0o SIVI0L
" : 2 ” 90 I€0-bb09 o AtpHUM|
M " $0°20'1°90 100-902% + (OL) JJ0 Sy, paeg
& w $070190 000520 116v00
o i | sigemo(ienn ST
m . 4 €0'Z0°1'90 CO0'eZ0' 116400
: stqumony Fumayepy]
. il Rl ] 5009 5020190 005007 3
- w X o QO‘ (3 ..W%o . bmm' we o’ Yo a =T o wws x 4“ ..3 £ gce—mmg< gﬂo
: % »H 3T G “., & ”
u
% 2 3 I, ; (s
i . VYRR 1 o
3 a D e R g doagi | aas ty R R E Ay K
: % POk ¢ 72 2] mnfém%nm» X B
¥ fherl! e
v - LRy s Wt e adal x
s e Sladial e
. o [lheraaes
1 %K Yo 23 3
Q & 2 et (2] K F S S 2 SRS TIPSR
Z o
o = R o =
”.I_v._ & & C3 2 TR “.8 Hl 3¢ $33d LEXEGRESL LA B H gtm
? d
= g b b i s L i o SO 9d . aes0 125
. | oo-| | go’ ¥ 32400 SEA NN e oll
L’ aa’ ¥ [FaL ey J
, .. & | a e sy 50T
% \ %mu#*gm\\u R, av. .... .t..un.. 5 ...§.. § % ”.l JARY Sl | 5 S RI5 . o p.t& “Q- Na-& ,wo g.\ P@/“ emm
wpio.ﬁ A2 M5 9 C : eay. %’ ¥ L) 1Ry S 4 ~opTY
Bllellitlilvg) ) hq N\NM ) & N ”qI0 — TRy 0 J TR P
8 {BuonIppY Aepity  Aepainuyf | Avproupopy | Aepsang, | Aepuoyy | Avpuns | Apniig SO} (E)0, Lupy [ 2N @)ty ru eeodayfasy
% N .
4
% TE S ¢ L2 3upug yeam \N\N.NA\ 1< 514 W.A aw sakorduig 2XT'3 19 pquny qf sakodng
4 ,
a .
= —— ANVINO,
T 10T ofeg LATHSTALL TXX O I Sutnzers 2
ASH SutpIer /fpe
.. - \\i\\

P 12

TNTAL



" Page?2

petition for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However,
the 35-day period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written potice
from the owner or operator and the Hlinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period." If the
applicant wishes to receive 2 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regardina tlie filing of an appeal, please contict:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of [llinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, [llinois 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, piease contact:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel :
1021 North Grand Avenue East
.Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276 -

- 217/782-5544 E

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact M.lchael Heaton of
Michael Lowder’s staff at 217/7 82-6762.

“:?AZ

E. Oakley, Manager
LUST Claims Unit
Planning & Reporting Section
Bureau of Land

DEO:LH:MH:ct\02135.doc
Attachment

cc: Harding ESE




Attachment A
Page 2

%

The total gallonage of tanks eligible to access the LUST Fund is 12,0

] : : ,000 gallons, th
total gallonage of tanks not eligible to access the LUST Fund is 9,53?) .og.lsiome
Therefore, 55.814% Of costs are apportioned to the tanks eligible to access the LUST
Fund, and 44.186% of costs are zpportmned to the tanks not eligible to access the

LUST Fund.

Wlth regard to $81,954.58 deduchon, $40,014.29 was deducted from Pers
omnel, $27.
was deducted from Equipment, $857.23 was deducted from Materials and E;’mdabig -
- (in stock items), $2,866.22 was deducted from Materials & Expendables (field
purchases, after the $140 and $27.76 deductions listed on lm& a and b above), and

$38, 189 44 was deducted from Subcontractors.

MTL:mh\02043333.doc

TOTAL P.6S




Page 2

- e ey

the 35-day period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice
from the owner or operator and the Ulinois EPA within the initial 35-dsy appeal peried. If the
applicant wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of [llinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

Ilinois Environmenta! Protection Agency

Division of Legal Ccunsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

217/782-5544

If vou have any questions or require further assistance, please contact Lieura Hackman of
my staff or Michael Heaton of Michae] Lowder's staff at 217/782-6762.

Sincerely,

Uit

t E. Qakley. Manager
LUST Claims Unit

Planning & Reporting Section

Burzau of Land

Doug

DEO:LH:jk\032955.doc

Attachment -

LA

Harding ESE




Page 2

W

A deduction in the amount of $359.66 was made because the Jones & Son invoice

ssubmitted with the claim was jess than the amount requested by Bodine.

A deduction in the amount of $5.98 was made for a meal for R_ Pletz on
September 27, 2002.

$0.27, deduction for costs due to a mathematical error. (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C) of the
Actand 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.606(ff))

This deduction was made because the amount requested on the Subcontractors form
dated August 23, 2002 and October 153, 4002 is incorrect. The amounts hsted on the
form total $302.409.85. .

$29.74, adjustment in the handling charges due to the deduction(s) of ineligible costs

(Section 37.8(f) of the Actand 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.607).

A deduction of $17.83 was made on the ineligible costs of $890.66 requested on ESE
invoice 0000369674.

A deduction of $11.91 was made on the ineligible cell phone costs in the amount of
$342.15.

$24.638.82. deduction for handling charges in the billing(s) exceed the handling

. charges set forth in Section 57.5(f) of the Act. Handling charzes are eligible for

payment only if they are equal to or less than the amount determined by the following
table (Section 57.8(f) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.607):

Subcontract or Eligible Handling Charges

Field Purchase Cast as a Percentage of Cost

$0-35.000 12%

$5.001-515.000 $600 + 10% of amount over $5.000
$15.001-550.000 $1600 + 8% of amount over $135,000
$50.001-5100.000 $4400 + 3% of amount over $50,000
$100.001-$1.000.000 $6900 + 2% of amount over $100,000

A deduction in the amount of $ 1;.22: .01 was made on the Harding ESE invoice

numbered 0000385876.

A deduction in the amount of $11.415.81 was made on the Harding ESE invoice
numbered 369674,

_DEQ:LH;jk\032955.doc



 [LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 Noxﬂt GRAND AVeNUE East, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
James R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 West RaNOOLPH, SUMTE 11-300, Cricaco, IL 60601

Roo R. BLAaGOevicH, GOVERNOR ReNee CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

HAY 28 2003

Freedom Oil Co.
Attention: Gene Adams
Post Office Box 3697
Paris, IL 61944

" Re:  LPC#0450305043 — Edgar County
Paris/Freedom Qil

401 South Main

LUST Incident No. 20020433
LUST FISCAL FILE

Dear Mr. AdamS'

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has completed the review of your apphcanon for,
payment from the Underground Storage Tank Fund for the above-referenced LUST incident
pursuant to Section 57.8(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act), and 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 732, Subpart F. This information is dated February 11, 2003 and was received by the
Agency on February 20, 2003. The application for payment covers the period from March 1,
2002 to January 24, 2003. The amount requested is $116,848.37.

The deductible amount for this claim is $20,000.00, which was previously deducted from the
Invoice Voucher dated January 17, 2003. Listed in Attachment A are the costs which are not
being paid and the reasons these costs are not being paid.

On March 3, 2003, the Agency received your complete application for payment for this claim.
As a result of the Agency's review of this application for payment, a voucher for $94,288.66 will
be prepared for submission to the Comptroller's Office for payment as funds become available
based upon the date the Agency received your complete request for payment of this application

- for payment. Subsequent applications for payment that have been/are submitted will be
processed based upon the date complete subsequent application for payment requests are
received by the Agency. This constitutes the Agency’s final action with regard to the above
application(s) for payment.

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Ilinois
Pollution Control Board (Board) pursuant to Section 57.8(1) and Section 40 of the Act by filing a
petition for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However,
the 35-day period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice

Rocxsono ~ 4302 Narth Main Steect, Rockford, IL 61103 - (815) 987-7760 <« Des PLames - 9511 w. Harrison St., Des Plaines, It 60016 - (847) 2944000

Ercin ~ 593 South State, Elgin, 1L 60123 ~ (8471 603-3131 <« Prosu - 5415 N, University St.. Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463

R2aU OF Lanp - Proria - 7620 N, University St. Peoria, IL 61614 ~(309) 693-5462 < Crampaicn =2725 South First Street, Champaign, . 61820 - 217) 278-5800
Sencratn ~ 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 - (217) 786-6892 « Coumswiiie ~ 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, It, 62234 — (618) 346-5120

MaRION ~ 2309 W, Main St.. Suite 116, Marion, It 62959 ~ (618) 993-7200

PrnTED ON RECYCLED Parte




. Attachment A
Technical Deductions

LPC# 0450305043 — Edgar County
-Paris / Freedom Ol Company
401 South Main Street -

LUST Incident No, 2002043 22, and 20021420 |
L Lnc 0433, 20021122, an

* Citations in. this attachmrent are g R e
. . s e _ m the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Illinois
. é.dnumstrxhve Code (35 1. Adm_ Code). :

 Rem#

e L ],
-
- ‘

r— et \)
- O

Description of Deductions

$33.25 for VHS copies. This cost has been determined to no£ be related to Early

Action activities, therefore is not reasonable (35 IAC 732.606(i7)).

$22,189.00, ‘for deductions for costs for comective action activities for
underground storage tanks for which the owner or operator was deemed ineligible
to access the fund (Section 57.8(n)(1) of the Act and 35 IAC 732.608).

Specifically, there were ten tanks at the - subject facility, each of which was
determined by the Office of State Fire Marshal to have had a significant release.
Ta.nk. Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 were deemed eligible to access the LUST Fund for
reimbursement purposes, Tanks 5, 7, 8, 9, and 10 have not been determined to be
eligible to access the LUST Fund for reimbursem&nt purposes. Since Tank 5 'was
addressed under JTEMA, Incident No. 930540, it ig not included in the gallonage
total for Tanks for which an eligibility deterrdination has not been made by
Tllinois Office of State Fire Marshall (OSFM). )

Tank# Description

1 -4.000-gallon diesel tank ~
4,000-gallon gasoline tank
4,000-gallon gasoline tank
4,000-gallon gasoline tank
1,000-gallon gasoline tank
1,000-gallon kerosene tank

500-gallon heating oil tank :
1,000-gallon gasoline and/or-diesel tank
1,000-gallon gasoline and/or diesel tank -
1,000-gallon gasoline and/or diesel tank
500-gallon heating oil tank

00~ hWwN




Exhibit 2



* Bloomfield Hills Kalamazoo Lansing Peoria

Howard EE Howard

law for business

direct dial: 309.999.6309 Diana M. Jagiella email: djagiella@howardandhoward.com

December 18, 2003

John J. Kim, Esq. Mr. Mike Heaton
Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Bureau of Land #24
1021 North Grand Avenue East ' P.0O.Box 19276 ;
P. O.Box 19276 : Springfield, IL 62794-9276
Springfield, IL. 62794-9276 ‘ '
Mr. Mike Lowder
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land #24
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 :

Re: Freedom Oil Company, Paris, Illinois
LUST Fund Reimbursement Denial . »
Qur File No. 17273-1 n

Dear Gentlemen:

At our August meeting, we agreed to focus our LUST Fund reimbursement discussions on ~
the big ticket item — the costs deducted based on the presence of four unregistered tanks, Tanks 7, 8,
9 and 10 (“Ineligible Tanks™). At the meeting, we argued the remediation costs incurred had no
connection to the Ineligible Tanks. The costs were necessitated by two significant events - an April
2002 shear valve leak and an August 2002 tank liner failure.

All of the costs incurred were associated with work ordered by IEPA-OER before the
Ineligible Tanks were even discovered. In particular, IEPA-OER had ordered excavation and
removal of soil from property line to property line prior to discovery of the tanks. Thus, the |
discovery of the tanks did not give rise to an obligation for remedial activities - that obligation :
already existed. Further, the nature of the work conducted and the analytical results obtained
confirm the Ineligible Tanks did not contribute to the need for site cleanup or emergency response
activities. Thus, apportionment of cleanup costs to the Ineligible Tanks has no basis in fact or law.

You requested that we present our technical information in support of this point for further
consideration and evaluation by you. This information is presented below.

One Technology Plaza. Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria, IL 61602.1350
309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h2law.com



John J. Kim, Esq.
Mr. Mike Heaton

Mr. Mike Lowder
December 18, 2003
Page 3

included investigation of the school vapors and efforts to abate any related threat
(including air monitoring). Freedom also investigated to determine if a conduit from
the pump to the school could be identified. These activities included sewer
investigation (via smoke and remote controlled camera), installation of two
interceptor/collection trenches on Crawford Street and sampling from the trench, an
exploratory excavation along Crawford Street, sampling from seven soil borings,
installation of four new wells and sampling of all wells.

August 2002 Vapors were discovered in the sewer lines in the southern alley and homes to the
south. The vapors were caused by a release from one of the active tanks found to
have a tank liner failure. Emergency response activities included installation of an
interceptor/collection trench along the southern alley. In addition, the USTs were
removed, along with approximately 11,811 tons of soil and on-site structures to
allow removal of underlying soil. The extent of soil removal was determined and
dictated by IEPA-OER before actual excavation began. The Ineligible Tanks were
discovered and removed as part of the soil excavation previously ordered by IEPA-
OER. The site was backfilled.

Summary of Relevant Facts

The following facts underscore the conclusion the Ineligible Tanks did not contribute to the
need for any site cleanup or emergency response activities for which cost reimbursement was
requested.

e The Ineligible Tanks are located slightly north and west of the center of the site. They
are approximately 40 feet due north of the UST bed of eligible tanks. The Pump Islands
are in between the eligible and Ineligible Tanks. (See Exhibit 1)

¢ IEPA-OER ordered removal of the on-site structures and excavation of soil from
property line to property line prior to the discovery of the pre-74 tanks. Their discovery
did not expand the work already ordered by IEPA-OER.

o The Ineligible Tanks were discovered and removed on October 1, 2002. Both field
observations and analytical results, as documented in the attachments, demonstrate the
tanks did not give rise to a remediation obligation. Analytical results confirm the
absence of soil and groundwater contamination from the Ineligible Tanks. Specifically:

o PID readings taken around the pre-74 tanks during the removal and excavation
in October 2002 were very low indicating no releases requiring remediation
from these tanks. The PID readings were 0.0, 1.0, 1.6, 1.8, 1.8, 3.4, and 8.5.
The exact locations at which these PID readings were taken are depicted on the
attached map. (See Exhibit 2)

Howard B Howard




John J. Kim, Esq.
Mr. Mike Heaton

Mr. Mike Lowder
December 18, 2003
Page 5

Reimbursement Application 2

Reimbursement of $709,748.50 was requested. $143,123.59 was denied based on the
presence of Ineligible Tanks. This work was initiated after odors were detected in the sewer and
homes southwest of the site. The odors resulted from a release caused by a tank liner failure. The
work addressed the odors and contamination caused by the tank liner failure. It also included
excavation of soil north of the tank cavity as IEPA-OER believed this work was necessary to
address any contamination that might be present from the April shear value release. All work was
conducted as ordered by IEPA-OER. The emergency response work is depicted on Exhibit 5 and

included‘:.

« Construction of an interceptor trench on the south alley boundary to intercept and
prevent free product from entering the sewer.

e Free product removal. Free product was observed entering the trench directly south of
the UST bed. Fluid removal was initiated twice daily. .

o Construction and operation of a vapor extraction system in the sewer.

e Investigation of the UST tank cavity. This investigation revealed the liner in the
southernmost tank had failed, causing the release. All tanks were removed (one
kerosene, one diesel fuel, and three gasoline USTs). The tanks were in sound condition
except for the two gasoline USTs located on the south end of the tank bed which
appeared to have internal liner damage. One of these tanks caused the August 2002
release.

« Removal of Southern Contaminated Soil. Soil excavation began in the UST cavity and
proceeded south (South Excavation). A clay tile was discovered that may have been the
migration pathway for vapor and free product transport into the sewer. Approximately
5-6,000 tons of contaminated soil was excavated as part of the South Excavation. The
approximate areas of this excavation are depicted on Exhibit 6. Analysis of samples
taken from this excavation revealed significantly contaminated soil.

e Removal of Northern Contaminated Soil. IEPA-OER demanded that the excavation
continue from the tank cavity to the north (North Excavation). (Freedom contended this
excavation was unwarranted). The excavation proceeded north and an additional 5-
6,000 tons of soil was removed. A total of 11,811 tons of soil were removed as part of
the South and North Excavation. The full extent of the excavation is depicted on

Exhibit 5.

o The five pre-74 tanks were discovered as the soil excavation moved north and removed.

Howard Ef Howard

e




John J. Kim, Esq.

Mr. Mike Heaton

Mr. Mike Lowder
December 18, 2003
Page 7

remediation would have been necessitated by the discovery. For these reasons, we request
reconsideration of the costs denied based on the discovery of the Ineligible Tanks.

Sincerely,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

e O agutd-

Diana M. Jagiella

cc: Mr. Michael Owens

Mr. Michael J. Hoffman, P.E.
man:G:\F\Freedom Oil\cor\iepa (Kim-Heaton) 12.10.03.doc

Howard B2 Howard

S T



Exhibit 3




BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
FREEDOM OIL COMPANY, )
) PCB No. 03-54
Petitioner, =~ ) " PCB No. 03-56
) PCB No. 03-105
V. ) PCB No. 03-179
) PCB No. 04-02
ITLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Fund/UST Appeal)
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) (Consolidated)
)
Respondent. )

- RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

NOW COMES the Respondent, the ﬂlinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois
EPA”), by oné of its attorneys, John J. Kim, Assistant Counsel and Special Assistant Attorney
General, and, pursuant to the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) Rules at 35 Ill. Adm. Code
101.616 and 101.620, hereby responds to the Interrogatories propounded by the Petitioner, Freedom
- Oil Company (“Freedom Oil”).

GENERAL OBJECTIONS
The Illinois EPA objects to each of the Petitioner’s .interrogatori‘es, definitions, and

instructions to the extent that, individually or cumulatively, they purport to impose upon the Illinois

- EPA duties or obligations which exceed or are different from those imposed upon the lllinois EPA . .. . ..

by the Board’s procedural rules.

The Illinois EPA further objects to each of the Petitioner’s interrogatories, definitions, and -

instructions to the extent that they call for attorney-client communications, communications between

or among Illinois EPA's counsel, attorney work product, or any other privileged matters. The Iilinois




Interrogatory No. 4: Please state the basis for the assertions in the December 18, 2002, IEPA

correspondence that gallonage associated with tanks 1,5, 6,7, 8, 9 and 10 were not eligible to access

* the LUST Fund for reimbursement purposes. Please state whether IEPA continues to assert this '

 contention is factually and/or legally correct.

The ﬂlinéis EPA objects to this interrogatory in that it seeks, in part, a legal argument or conclusion.
Without waiving that objection, the Illinois EPA based its December 18, 2002 final decision in
relevant part on a decision issued by the Office of the State Fire Marshal (“OSFM”) on August 1,
2002. The Illinois EPA tal@s the position that based upon information available as'of December 18,

2002, its contention was correct.

Interrogatory No. 5: Please state the basis for the agency’s decision in its December 18, 2002,
correspondence to apportion 44.186% of the clean up costs to tanks not eligible to access the LUST
Fund for reimbursement purposes.

Answer:

The Ilinois EPA applied the facts as known at the time of the decision{Ses Answer to Interrogatory

No. 4) to Section 57.8(m) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”) (415ILCS5/57.8(m)) . . ... ...

and Section 732.608 of Title 35 of the Iilinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.608).
The apportionment factor used represents the ratio of volume of tanks éligible to access the
Undergrouqd Storage Tank Fund (“US’.I‘: Fﬁﬁd”) to the volume.of all.tanl.(s at the site. Thé Illmoxs |
| EPA concedes that the volume of tank 5 %Vas erroneously included in the calculations. Tank 7 was

also erroneously thought to be a 500 gallon tank, although the correct volume for that tank is 1,000




Interrogatory No. 8: Does the IEPA contend gallonage or petroleum associated with tanks 7, 8, 9,

10 and/or 11 caused or contributed to the need for clean up at the site with regard to Incidents

20021122, 20020433 and/or 200214207 If so, state the factual and legal basis for this contention.

“Answer:

The Tllinois EPA objects to this interrogatory in that it is-ambiguous and seeks, in part, a ~légal .

argument or conclusion. Without waiving that objection, the Illinois EPA states that Freedom Oil

has represented to OSFM that tanks 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 have all experienced releases. The Dlinois

EPA has not been provided with any information that demonstrates that tanks 7, 8,9, 10 and 11 did

not contribute to the contamination at the site.

Interrogatory No. 9: Please identify the facts in support of and the legal basis for IEPA’s

conclusion set forth in its December 18, 2002, March 19, 2003, and May 28, 2003, correspondence

that apportionment of the clean up costs to tanks 7, 8,9, 10 and/or 11 is allowed under 415 ILCS sec. .

57.8(m).
"Answer:

The Illinois EP A objects to this interrogatory in that it seeks, in part, a legal argument or conclusion.

Without waiving that objection, see the Answers to Interrogatory Nos. 4 through 8.... ... ... ... ...

Interyoga_torv No. 10: Please explain the basis for the sta.tq?‘s__ deniql of $247,‘267.1’/_'._i_11_ corrective

action costs given that correspondence from the state made representations corrective action costs

would be reimbursed from the Fund on August 16, 2002, August 23, 2002, and September 3, 2002.

e




to applicable statutory and regulatory guidelines. The initial action taken at the site was the result of
legal action in the form of an Immediate Injunctive Order dated August 15, 2002.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
‘Respondent _ R B

Assistant Counsel
Special Assistant Attorney General
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, llinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

217/782-9143 (TDD)

Dated: April 6, 2005




March 19,

2003 E E E E IE* E IE** IE IE IE UK
Final

Decision:

*: Tank 5 was erroneously included in the calculations.

*%: Tank 7’s volume was erroneously calculated at 500 gallons instead of the correct 1,000 gallons.
Ratio of total eligible tank volume to total tank volume = 17,000 / 21,500 = 0.7907

Thus 79.07% of eligible costs were approved.
100% minus 79.07% = 20.93% = percentage of eligible costs deducted from final approval of costs.’

B | E' ¢ EBE | E | B B IE** IE E. | IE IE

Decision:
*%;  Tank 7’s volume was erroneously calculated at 500 gallons instead of the correct 1,000 gallons.
Ratio of total eligible tank volume to fotal tank volume = 17,000/ 21,000 = 0.8095

Thus 80.95% of eligible costs were approved.
100% minus: 80.95% =19.05% = percentage of eligible costs deducted from final approval of costs.




